Rule 2.38

Form 2.20B(Scot)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

R2.38

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company

Aberdeen Hotel Company Limited

Company number

SC019384

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s}

I/We (a)

Malcolm Shierson
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Daniel R W Smith
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator(s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b} Insert date(s) (b) 30 March 2012

{b) 21 September 2012

Signed

Dated

N &

Joint / Administrator(s)

21 September 2012

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Malcolm Shierson
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU
TelfFax
DX Number DX Exchange

24/09/2012 #318

f g

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




| ° GrantThornton

1.2

Our Ref M:BS/] HB/ZLC/EZF/A00478/PF7
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

21 September 2012 A
A T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)20 7184 4308

www.grant-thoenton.co.uk

Aberdeen Hotel Company Limited - in Administration
Court of Session (Petition Dept) No. P1094 of 2011

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint administrator of the above company with Dantel R W
Smith by The Royal Bank of Scottand ple, 36 St. Andrews Square, Edinburgh, EH2 2YB on
30 September 2011, I am now in a position to conclude the administration. This is my final
progress report, including:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended 21 September
2012 in accordance with Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

» Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the
period 30 March 2012 to 21 September 2012 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
period

» Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, a summary of statutory information conceming the company, and all other
connected companies to which the Administrators were appointed (the "Group™).

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Statutory information
‘The statutory details of the Group are attached at Appendix D.

Each administration constitutes "main proceedings” under EC Regulations in Insolvency
Proceedings.

Receipts and payments account

I attach our receipts and payments account at Appendix A. You will note that no amounts
have been paid to the unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of section 170A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part).

Chartered Accountants

Marmber firm within Grant Tharnon Inlernational Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP is a limited Eabiity pariersty ragisterned in England and Wales: No OC07742 Ragistarsd offics: Grant Therngan Houss, Melion Steet, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP
A kst of embers ks available from ow cogistered office.

Grant Thomton UK LLP is authorised and reguiated by the Financial Sesvices Authority ke investment business.

Y S U PP SRS SR I M WSS PP S RIFY NSRS VR




4.2

43

4.4

5.2

53

Background to the Administrators’ appointment

Creditors of the Group were provided with information regarding the pre-packaged sale of
the Group's business and assets by letter date 30 September 2011, the contents of which were
in compliance with SIP16 regulations on pre-packaged sales in administrations. Further
information was provided within the administrators' proposals dated 18 November 2011.

I do not propose to repeat information previously provided, save to point out that the
companies placed into administration owned property in their own name or on trust for
Jarvis Hotels Limited and were party to the group funding provided by the secured lenders.
It was necessary to place all the companies into administration to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secored creditors or preferential creditors.

As detailed in our SIP 16 letter, the secured debt of the Group was held by a syndicate of
banks made up of the Royal Bank of Scotland Pic, HSBC Bank Plc, and the Governor and
the Company of the Bank of Ireland. The lending facility totalled c.£130 million.

A shortfall to the secured lending syndicate of ¢.£33 million i1s expected.

Report and outcome of administration

As part of the pre-packaged sale the company received £1 as consideration for being party to
the sale agreement, the proceeds of which were caught by the Banks' security. Thete have
been no other realisations.

The only asset is an intet-group debt owed by Jarvis Hotels Limited regarding unpaid share
capital in the amount of {562,580, which the directors' sworn statement of affairs estimated
to have no realisable value. It is possible that Jarvis Hotels Limited may distribute a nominal
dividend, currently estimated to amount to 0.7%. With possible realisation of c. £4,000, Tam
of the view that it is not commmercial to submit a claim against Jarvis Hotels Limited and keep
the administration open, as any realisation would be cutweighed by the costs of keeping the
case open, ot be caught by the Banks’ security, thus not benefitting unsecured creditors.

The Administrators' proposals dated 18 November 2011 provided for the company to be
dissolved on exit from administration.

Joint administrators®' remuneration and expenses

The proposals dated 18 November 2011 provided for administrators' remuneration to be
caleulated according to the time properly given by the administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the administration, such remuneration to be drawn on account
with the approval of the creditors' committee, or if one was not formed, with approval of the
secured creditors (there being no preferential creditors).




6.2

6.3

0.4

6.5

The charge our rates applying during the period covered by this report were as follows:

Grade 2012/13| 2012/13| 2011/12| 2011/12

London| Provinces| London| Provinces
Partner 580-720 465| 560-700 445
Director 480 440 460 425
Senior Manager 440 400 425 385
Manager 375 310 360 300
Assistant Manager 310 270 300 260
Senior 260-285| 220-230 250-275] 210-220
Administrator 155-2101 150-185 150-205| 145-180
Treasury 145-165{ 140-165| 140-160| 135-160

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I enclose in Appendix C a
summary of my firm's time costs to 19 September 2012 by grade of staff and type of work.
summatise in Appendix B the time across the Group. No remuneration has been drawn
against the company. It is anticipated that, with approval from the secured creditors,
administrators’ fees of £650,000 plus VAT will be drawn against Jarvis Hotels Limited.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance’ to 'Creditors
Guides to Fees"). Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request. Time is
charged in units of 6 minutes.

Also at Appendix B is a summary of out of pocket expenses (Category 1 disbursements)

incurred by the administrators. With regard to the company, none of these expenses have
been billed.




7.1

7.2

7.3

Administrators’ discharge from liability
Where Administrators cease to act, they are discharged fromm liability in tespect of any action
as Administrators at a time appointed by resolution of the creditors.

In this instance, having been appointed under paragraph 14 and made a statement under
paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that there was to be no retumn
to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part of floating charge
realisations, then the resolution required from creditors can be obtained from each secured
creditor of the Company pursuant to paragraph 98(3)(a).

It is our intention to seek approval from the secured creditors for our discharge from liability
to be effective 14 days from the date of this report.

Yours Faithfully
for and on behalf of the Aberdeen Hotel Company Limited

N

Malcolm B Shiersen
Joint Administrator

Ve affsirs, business and property of Kaylerm Limited, Jarvis Hovele imiled, Jarvic | lotels Bolion 1 dmiled, Jarvic Hotely Crlowcester Limited, Jorvis
Hotels Watjord Limited, Jarvic Flogpitality Services Limited, Jarvis Hotels Bolion Nominee 1 Limited, Jurris Horele Bolion Norminee 2 1imited,
Jarvis Hlotels Gloucester Nominee 1 §imited, Jurvis Hotels Glossester Nominee 2 Lipsited, Jurvis Hotels Watford Nominer 1 Limited, Jurvis Hotels
Watford Nominee 2 Limmited, Jarvis Floreds (Trusice) Limited and Aberdeen Hotele Company 1 imited ure being manuged by Malrolm Shierson and
Danicl R W Sraith, appointed as joint admintstrators on 30 Seplember 201 1.

Enc




Appendix A

A Abstract of the administrators' receipts and

payments

RECEIPTS

Unpaid share capital
Cash consideration via Solicitors' client account

PAYMENTS

Paid to charge-holders via solicitors' client account

Balance held

Aberdeen
Hotel
Company
Limited
Per SofA

Nil
Nil 1




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period

Hm’is THospitality Services Limited 2
Jarvis Hotels Limited

1,601,971 49191795

403 201 143,598.55

2,005.25] 635,516.50

Time cost|
Hours b/ fwvd
b/fwd from| from 29 Houss| Time coss} Cumulative] Cumulative] Paid since| — Balance

29 Aprill Aprl 2012]  sinec 29f  since 29f  hoursto| tmecosts| 29 April| remaiming| Average
Company 2012 report report] Apnl 2012} Apal 2012 date to darte 2012 unpad / hul
Kayterm Limited * 2345] 947000 2290 9341.25 4635} 1881125 J 1sgnazs| 406
|Jarvis Hotels Bolton i.imited 2 0.95 152,00 290 T80 3.85 950.00 - 950.00 247
 Jarvis 1otels Gloucester Limited 2 1.05] 16050 305| 81975 410 98025 | emo2s| 239
_[:u‘\'is Hotels Watford Limited * 1.25 177.50 3.05 819,75 4.30 997.25 - 997.25 232]
1.05 160.50 8.55]  2,708.00 9.60 2,868.50 -l 2,868.50 299

63551650 317

Jarvis Fotels Bolton Nominee 1 1 imited .85 143.50 2.10 570,00 295 713.50 - 713.50 242]
Jarvis Flotels Bolton Nominee 2 Limited 0.85 143.50 210 57000 295 71350 . 713.50 242]
Jarvis Flotels Gloucester Nominee 1 Limited 0.95 152.00 2.10) 570.00) 3.05 72200 - 72200 237
Jarvis Hotels Gloucester Nominee 2 Limited 0.85 143.50 2.10 STO.O0 295 71350 - 713.50 242
[Jarvis Iotels Warford Nominee 1 Limited 0.85, 143.50 2.10) 570.00) 295 T13.50 - 713.50 242
|Jarvis Ilotels Watford Nomince 2 Limited 095 152.00 2.35 606.25 330 75825 - 75825 230
Jarvis Hotels (1rustee) Limited 1.15 176.50/ .10 570.001 3.25 746.50 - T46.50 230
Aberdeen llotel Company Limited 085 123.50 T740]  2,486.50] 8.25 2,610.00 -1 261000 316

‘L'otal for Group

1,637.02] 50321643

466.06] 164,598.05

2,i03.08] 667,814.50

0.00,

667,814.50 318

' Turther time costs will be incurred in dealing with the extension of the period of adminstration, with the consent of the secured creditors

2 |urther time costs will be incurred in converting these 5 compansics into creditors vohintary liquidation. It is anticipated that the only fees drawn in the group
will be £650,000 against Jarvis Flotels Limited, with charge-holder approval

Paid to] Unpaid as| Incurred|Cumulative| Paid since]  Balance

29 April] at 29 April|  since 29| charge to| 29 Apnl| remaining

Company Description 2012 2012{ Apnl 2012 date 2012 unpatd
Kayterm Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Jarvis Flotels Bolton Limited Bonds - 30.00 - 30.00 - 30.00
Jarvis Hotels Gloucester Limited Bonds - 80.00 - 80.00 - 80.00
[Jarvis Flotels Watford Limited Bonds - 80.00 - 80.00 - 80.00
Jarvis | lospitality Services Limited Bonds - 80.00 - 80.00 - 80.00
Jarvis 1Totels Limited Bonds 420.00 - - 420.00 - 0.00
‘I'ravel 1,633.12 432.55 -l 206567 43255 0.00

Subsistence 293.60 8633 - 376.93 86.33 0.00

.and Registry Search - 4.00 108.00 11200 4.00 108.00

Courier - 114.27 - 114.27 114.27 0.00

0.00

Jarvis Flotels Bolon Nominee 1 Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Jarvis | lotels Bolton Nomince 2 Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Jarvis Eotels Gloucester Nominee 1 Limited |Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Couner - 40.00 - - - 40.00

Jarvis Flotels Gloucester Nominee 2 Limited  [Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
|Jarvis Fotels Watford Nominee 1 Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
arvis Hotels Watford Nomince 2 Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
[Jacvis Hotels (Urustee) Limited Bonds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
Abcrdeen Hotel Company Limited Honds - 20.00 - 20.00 - 20.00
T'otal for Group 234372 1,127.15 108.00) 3,538.87 637.15 598.00




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Aberdeen Hotel Company Limited - A30200478 - S1IP 9 TIME COST ARALYSIS
Job{s) : CMU code, Administration
Transaction period @ Al transactions

Export version

Standard . Partner: " T . Manager R A - Exscullve - Administratet ', .’
Avg

- i — = g wn
Hra €] Avg. Hriy| Hrs €] Avg. Hely m.[ ] avg Hry Hrs ]
Rate te Lo Rate
Adminlstratisn L 550, 1800, T 38527 Bﬂ' 58501 ¢ 285.00| 185 24 50,

and Planning
Craditors

Hiatus period

invastigatians

e

. i o
Yeading

i rIr ot a0t S [B1) 2,1M00}

%0 aense)| . 286.60 Tis| 23430 T410.00] T34

Yotal fees billed to date (Fime): £




Appendix D

L10Z 0 pE0Ld
1402 Jo BrPsE

LL0Z e viS8

L1020 2558

LL0Z 3o v358

+102 Jo 9858

1102 jo 9598

V02 42 LG8

L10Z 10 €556

$ 10T Jo L5668

LLOZ JO BSGE

LHOT 1 2968

+10Z Jo £958

110Z Jo L L98

oU JnoD

UOISEBS |0 UN0D)
une?) saneduxyy) 'UoISKK] LUBdUBYD 'SaIsnr J6 S3neD) UBIH
wnod sepedwod ‘uoisai] AIsoueyd ‘sansnr jo £Unad uliH
Enog se|uedwoy 'uoiskii] ALRoUBYD '@aNsAr Jo SUNCD yliH
une seuedwog uoisk] Kacueyy ‘eajisnf jo suneD Yoy
uned suadwed) ‘uolsrk) UadUByD 'DNSNT 0 £unoD YSiH
LNOD SPILROLIOY ‘UOISKY ABUBLY 'BDNSNT 0 §1Nal YBIH
UNOD FANBAWOD WOISAKT ARdURLD) FDNENT jo spnod) YBIH)
UNOA SHIBAWSS UOISAI] ARIUBLD SIS O SunoD U
UnG) saNBdWos 'UBISKK] AKaSUBYD ‘@OMISNT jO SLNOD WBIH
Hne?) sapredwo? 'uniskig ABIUBYD '3NSAT O SUND Ll
uneA) seuedwe) 'usiskK] ABNEYD 'SINENF JO SUNOD UBKH
wnod) semedwed 'ucismi] AaaueyD ‘ISP jo sunod Yy
uno? sapedwon ‘ueisAnl ABsuByD ‘BoNERr jo SKNOD UBIH

uneg

202 9 "MOBSEID 19015 (IemUI08 G6)|
NAZ d223 'uopuo 'aenbs ANgsuld og
NAZ dZ3 'uopuo 'enbg Anasuld 0f
NAZ ¢2D3 'uopuot ‘sienbg Angsuld 0
NAZ d223 uopua] ssenbg Angsuld pg
NAZ 4203 uopuo "alenbg Anqsuld OE
NAZ 4223 ‘uepuo 'aienbg Angsuld O
NAZ dZ03 ‘vepuo 'axenbs Angsuid OF
NAZ dZD3 'Wopuo) ‘asenbg Angsu|d OF
MAZ dZ03 ‘Uopuc 'wenbS Anqsuld 0
MAZ dZ03 'Wopue? ‘asenbg Aingsurd oF
MAZ 203 'uopueT ‘8iends AInqsul oF
NAZ dZ23 'wopuo 'aienbg Angsuid og
NAZ dz23 'vopuo ‘axenbg Anqsuld of

#3140 paiopiBey

VEEBLODS
prLPESeD
QLETIS00
GPELLTPO
GoLIGZy0
0GELLZY0
SSBLLZHD
80805210
20805er0
BrELLEvd
LLBOGEV0
PLBOSEYD
FEBIGYLO

18058400

| oN uopexs|Boy

pauw AuedwoD RIoH UaapkqY,
pajwn (salsruy) SISI0H sher

PaNWIF Sa0Wag Aleidsoy skier
PRI Z SAUILLAN fUQjIBAN SISI0H SRl
PANW | SSUILUON QUGIEAA S|BI0H SMJEf

PO RUOHIEA SISIOH SAUET

PRI Z S3UIWLCN JIISSINO[E) §I9ICH SAJES

PRIWYT | S3UILUCN JAES3NOIS) BIRICH SAEP

pe}WIT Ja1S8dN0[9) §1310H SHEBP
PAIWIY Z SOUIWON URY0g S1BioH SWIES)
PaRWIT | S3UIWON Uoliog Sialam SWEf
PAIWIE UCHOR S[@10H SMEf

Py EiF10H SAJEP

PaNWIT UUBIAEN

e Auedwio)|

NOLLYWHOZNI AMOLNLYLS




